LP WATERWORKS, INC.

FILED DEC 10, 2015 **DOCUMENT NO. 07804-15 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK**

December 4, 2015

Office of Commission Clerk **Public Service Commission** 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE: Application of LP Waterworks, Inc. for approval of new class of service for private fire protection service in Highlands County

To Whom It May Concern:

LP Waterworks, Inc. (LP Waterworks) submits its application for approval of new class of service for private fire protection service in Highlands County. Pursuant to Chapter 367.091, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-30.135 and 25-30.465, Florida Administrative Code (FAC), LP Waterworks requests the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) to authorize the Applicant to establish a new class of service and approve its Private Fire Protection Service Tariff.

In support of its request, the Applicant submits the following:

(1) The exact name of the Applicant and the address of its principal business office is:

LP Waterworks, Inc.

4939 Cross Bayou Ct.

New Port Richey, FL 34652

(2) The Authorized Representative of the Applicant in respect to this application is:

AFD

APA ECO

COM

GCL

IDM

TEL CLK

Troy Rendell

LP Waterworks, Inc.

4939 Cross Bayou Ct.

New Port Richey, FL 34652

5320 Captains Court, New Port Richey, FL 34652 Mailing: 4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard, New Port Richey, FL 34652 Tel: (866) 753-8292 Fax: (727) 848-7701

- (3) In June 2014, the Dollar General contacted LP Waterworks concerning the construction of a new store in the utility's service territory. LP Waterworks worked diligently with the representative of the commercial customer to proceed forward with the construction of the new store and appropriate installation of requested water connections. The construction and installation proceeded throughout 2015 and was completed in the summer of 2015. The Dollar General store paid the applicable service availability charges in September 2015.
- (4) The new general service customer consists of (a) 1" potable water connection, (b) 1" irrigation water connection, and (c) 6" private fire protection. Currently, LP Waterworks does not have an applicable private fire protection charge.
- (5) Rule 25-30.465, FAC sets a "default" private fire protection service rate of 1/12th of the current base facility charge, unless the utility justifies a different rate.
- (6) LP Waterworks proposes rates consistent with the charge authorized in Rule 25-30.465, FAC and the attached proposed Original Sheet No. 12.1.
- (7) Currently, this new private fire protection customer is not being charged any rate for this service. LP Waterworks proposes to initiate this charge once it is approved by the FPSC and the customer receives the appropriate notice as required by rule.
- (8) Wherefore, LP Waterworks requests that the FPSC approve the requested new class of service for private fire protection and approve the attached proposed tariff sheet implementing the new rate.

Respectfully submitted,

Troy Rendell

Manager of Regulated Utilities

// for LP Waterworks, Inc.

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12.1

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

RATE SCHEDULE FP

AVAILABILITY -

Available throughout the area served by the Company.

APPLICABILITY -

For private fire protection service to customers.

LIMITATIONS -

Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General

Rules and Regulations of the Commission.

BILLING PERIOD -

Monthly

RATE -

Meter Size:	Base Facility Charges:
2"	\$ 5.70
3"	\$ 11.40
4"	\$ 17.81
6"	\$ 35.62

MINIMUM CHARGE -

Base Facility Charge

TERMS OF PAYMENT -

Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for water service, service may then be discontinued.

EFFECTIVE DATE -

TYPE OF FILING -

Tariff Filing

Gary Deremer
ISSUING OFFICER

<u>President</u>

TITLE